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Sometime during the year 2014, an arduous undertaking was commenced when | began to
compile the statistical history of Norwich High School varsity boys’ basketball. After numerous
hours of investigating old newspaper clippings and the tedium of scanning microfilm of 100-
year-old contests, my mission is complete. What lies within are the records established by every
NHS team from the 1901-02 season until the present.

The initial intent was to publish these statistics yearly, but after two seasons it was decided to
do so every other year, as the bulk of these numbers was never going to change. So, this fourth
edition picks up from where we left off in 2018 with those who earned their space on this
basketball honor roll from the past three NHS seasons — 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21, the
latter of which was severely abbreviated due to the COVID pandemic.

But first, it is needed to explore the final chapter of Tornado basketball, as the second edition
highlighted the achievements of those years from 1905-2016. This present program begins at
the outset of Purple cage activity in 1901 and runs through last season.

Eight years and three months after James Naismith invented the game of basketball in
December 1891 that new sport —basket ball — first appeared in the local papers when The
Chenango Semi Weekly Telegraph published a short news blip on Saturday, March 4, 1899:

“A basket ball team is to be organized soon and games will be arranged with other
neighboring YMCA’s. This has proven a very interesting game for indoors in many
places.”

Two years later, although still not sanctioned as a team representing Norwich High School, play
began in earnest at the local Y with teams named Cayugas, Mohawks and Tuscaroras doing
battle amongst themselves. The first reported game took place on Tuesday, Feb. 12, 1901.
There again, The Chenango Semi Weekly Telegraph reported with a general overview and a
somewhat amusing explanation of the game and its rules of that contest in its edition of
Saturday, March 9.

“The game of basket ball which was introduced in Norwich, February 12, is gaining in
popularity every week. The High school has a club of over twenty-five members who
practice the game nearly every afternoon in the old rink back of the High school building.
Forty-one young men have already joined the club at the Y.M.C.A., and a game is played
every afternoon and evening.

Basket ball is played with two teams of five men each. Each team has two forwards, two
backs and one center. The backs of one team play against the forwards of the other. The
object is to throw an inflated ball eleven inches in diameter into a basket eighteen inches
in diameter suspended ten feet from the floor at the end of the room. There is a basket
at each end of the room, and each team throws for its own basket.

In starting the game the ball is thrown up in the middle of the room and the two centers



jump for it. Each team then tries to keep possession of the ball until they can throw it
into the basket. The ball is passed from man to man. It is a foul to carry the ball, and if a
man is running when he receives it he must stop before he has taken three steps. Fouls
are also called for hugging the ball, pushing, striking, tripping and tackling a player, and
for anything else that comes under the head of unnecessary roughness.

When the rules are enforced as they generally are, basket ball is one of the cleanest and
safest of indoor sports. At the same time there is exercise enough in it to satisfy

the sturdiest athlete. The game can be played to suit any class of individuals.

Children, ladies, old and young men find it an invigorating and entertaining pastime.

As best as | can determine, the first Norwich High School game was played on Jan. 30, 1902 in a
contest at ‘The Rink’ — an edifice behind and directly south of the high school building on West
Main Street — with NHS swamping the local YMCA quintet 31-1. Two notable players on that
first team were Dave and Matt Lee.

Matt became Norwich’s first 20-point scorer when he tallied a score of markers on nine field
goals and two free throws in a 45-3 whipping of Hamilton on Feb. 14, 1903, and he added a
career-high 24 points on Dec. 2, 1904 in a 47-12 triumph over Binghamton with both games at
‘The Rink.’ He also captained the NHS five three seasons from 1902-05, and later did the same
at Syracuse University (1909-10). He went on to become a civil engineer with U.S. Steel.

His older brother Dave — by one year — played three seasons on the Norwich five, also playing at
Syracuse. Years after graduating from the SU Law School, he went on to become a renowned
New York State Supreme Court Judge.

(The next few paragraphs that deal with the last seasons years will change bi-annually to
highlight the accomplishments of those respective years).

From three seasons ago, Marcus Cashman, Carson Maynard, Skylar Wenzel and JT Vinal
achieved prominent spots on the all-time Tornado cage menu. By way of his 3-point accuracy,
Cashman is tied for third with seven game triples, tied for sixth with 93 career 3-pointers and at
13t with 45 season treys. Maynard ranks 20t and 26, respectively, for his .765 seasonal free
throw percentage and 12 charity tosses made in a game. Vinal took over the No. 1 position in
game steals with 11, placed third in season pilfers with 78 and added a 12t place spot with 37
blocked shots. Wenzel rounded out that 2018-19 campaign with 242 career rebounds, good for
P LN

Fast forward one year, and Maynard and Vinal are joined by Thomas Flanagan on a club that
went 17-5 two years ago. And, because Norwich played only nine games (5-4) last year, due to
the rampant virus, Andrew Mullen is the lone cager from that group to earn recognition here.

Flanagan etched his name in five categories. From 3-point range, his 75 for a season ranks
second, 100 for his career is fourth and his six treys accomplished twice during his senior



campaign rank tied for eighth. He also moved into 27" place for his 342 season markers and
315 with a scoring average of 15.5 per game.

Maynard, meanwhile, doubled Flanagan’s times on the new list with two handfuls of
achievements. He moved into ninth place in career points with 799, is currently 14" and 21% in
career 3-pointers (58) and 2-pointers (223), respectively, 20" in season points (363) and 25" in
season scoring with 16.5 points per game. Rounding out that 10-spot are 208 career assists
(11*h), 102 career steals (13t"), 83 free throws made in a season (17t), 265 career rebounds
(20*) and a .735 season free throw accuracy (28t).

Vinal completes the troika from two seasons ago with 11 new accolades — three of which place
him first all-time. He finishes his NHS career on top with 282 season rebounds to edge Bob
Lazor by one, 252 career steals and 101 season steals to supplant Charlie Wightman Jr. in both
of those latter two categories. Vinal also picked off 10 game steals (2"9), chalked up 91 career
blocked shots (4™) and produced 35 swatted opponent attempts during his final season (16).
His 668 career rebounds rank second to only Lazor’s 720, twice he pulled 22 caroms in a game
(4™), his 230 career 2-pointers are 16" best, for a career he scored 591 points (27%) and his
72.7% free throw percentage during his senior season ranks 35.

As was noted earlier, last year’s achievements pale due to the shortened season brought on by
the COVID crisis. The only player from the 2020-21 club to etch his name on this elite list is
Andrew Mullen. On the night of Feb. 18, 2021, he drilled seven 3-pointers in Norwich’s 71-44
victory over Greene to tie for second place in game activity.

As | have stated in the past two editions of this work, this endeavor would not have been
possible without the invaluable help of several individuals. First, and foremost, is the staff of
the Otis A. Thompson Local History Room at Guernsey Memorial Library, namely Maria
Burcroff, Angelina Festarini, Kathy Greene, Linda LaRosa, Mary Lou Lougheed, Joyce Neal, Laura
Swayer, Angela Taylor and Francesca Testi, all of whom worked tirelessly to fill my daily
microfilm and yearbook requests. Thanks also to Tornado coaches Mark Abbott, Tom Collier
and Brian Collier for the generous loaning of their scorebooks from the time (1995) | left my
sports writing position with The Evening Sun until the present. And a gracious tip of the hat
must go out to the anonymous people | dealt with during my trips to the Broome County Public
Library (Binghamton), the Frank J. Basloe Library (Herkimer), the Utica Library and the
Susquehanna County Library (Montrose, PA).

Once again my Sancho Panza right-hand man Tom Schwan came through as he always did as his
widow, Elaine, allowed me to unearth reams of 1970s game articles from her cellar and attic.
And last but not least, as the saying goes, gigantic kudos must go out to my wife, Lora, as she
was the one who transpired my ink-infested legal pads of minutia into this 21% century
computerized grid that lies within.

So, my basketball aficionados enjoy, but remember there is one constant that runs throughout
these pages —the players of the turn of the 20'" century are synonymous with those of today as



they were all teenagers wearing the Purple & White when they solidified their names forever in
Norwich High School hardwood history.

Thomas E. Rowe



1,444
1,292
1,197
1,145
947
853
827
816
799
773
763
754
742
724
711
706

659

NORWICH HIGH SCHOOL

Boys’ Varsity Basketball Records

CAREER POINTS (Minimum 500)

Bob Lazor

Harold “Clone” Ryan
Nick Brunick

Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Tim Whitney

John Stewart

Gary Stewart

Wayne “Lefty” Adams
Carson Maynard
John Taranto

Jon Cook

Peter Burton

Don O’Hara

Rick Westover

Brian Collier

Fred Swertfager

Carlos Ithier

1991-94

1915-21

1999-02

1991-94

1977-80

1951-54

1973-76

1954-57

2017-20

1958-61

1958-62

1991-94

1919-23

1960-63

2000-03

1953-56

2012-16

1901-2021

Individual

659
650
640
633
622
616
611
609
599
591
585
583
582
574
572
561

550

Michael Sutton

Josh Borfitz

Matt Beadle

Zan Stewart

Seth Thomsen

Dennis Oralls

Michael Oralls

Kyle Edwards

Pat Quinn

JT Vinal

Jordan Alger

Charlie Wightman, Sr.
Roger Shonosky
Rodney “Tre” Bonham
Marty McAveigh
Richie Bonney

Chuck Ellinwood

2011-14

2007-10

1987-89

2012-15

2008-12

2009-12

2012-15

2010-13

1956-58

2016-20

2001-04

1967-69

1970-72

2014-17

1973-76

2008-10

1966-69



550

545

540

531

530

527

525

517

515

510

509

504

500

500

617

586

472

463

451

441

430

420

412

Bruce Persons
Tim O’Neil
Dashawn King
Denny Walker
Keith Reynolds
Mark Gracin
Larry Weich
Eddie George
Joey Alger
Kevin Finnegan
Jeff Gorski
Tyler Cevasco
Vaughn Labor

Peter Mirabito

1988-91

1974-76

2015-17

1976-78

1973-76

1963-66

1962-65

1969-72

1999-01

1981-83

1996-98

2003-05

2006-09

1995-97

SEASON POINTS (Minimum 250)

Bob Lazor

Bob Lazor

Nick Brunick

Tim Whitney

Harold “Clone” Ryan

Matt Beadle

Charlie Wightman, Jr.

John Stewart

Rick Westover

1993-94

1992-93

2000-01

1979-80

1920-21

1988-89

1993-94

1953-54

1962-63

411

399

394

385

385

383

373

369

368

366

363

361

353

350

347

346

345

342

342

332

331

325

319

318

316

Pat Quinn

Gary Stewart

Nick Brunick

Richie Bonney

Tim Whitney

Wayne “Lefty” Adams
Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Brian Collier

Carlos Ithier

Todd Baxter

Carson Maynard

Jeff Gorski

Dashawn King

Joe Bocyck

Peter Burton

Charlie Wightman, Sr.
Roger Shonosky
Thomas Flanagan
Charlie Wightman, Ir.
Dennis Oralls

Nick Brunick

John Stewart

Ron Annese

Jordan Alger

Josh Borfitz

1957-58

1975-76

2001-02

2009-10

1978-79

1956-57

1992-93

2002-03

2015-16

1987-88

2019-20

1997-98

2016-17

1983-84

1992-93

1968-69

1971-72

2019-20

1991-92

2011-12

1999-00

1952-53

1980-81

2003-04

2009-10



316

311

310

309

308

307

307

306

305

302

299

298

294

293

292

291

290

288

288

287

286

285

284

284

282

Chris Gooley
Kyle Edwards
John Taranto
Robert Martin
Jon Cook

Matt Foote
John Taranto
Michael Sutton
Tim O’Neil
Andy Pepe
Fred Swertfager
Jon Cook

Seth Thomsen
Denny Walker
Paul Schultz
Corey Dietrich

Joe Mazza

Rodney “Tre” Bonham

Tom Seary
Fran Caravaglio
Chris Jeffrey

Bruce Persons

Wayne “Lefty” Adams

Jon Foulds

Dave Breed

1998-99

2011-12

1959-60

2006-07

1961-62

1994-95

1960-61

2013-14

1975-76

1998-99

1954-55

1960-61

2011-12

1977-78

1989-90

2008-09

1958-59

2016-17

1980-81

1956-57

2016-17

1990-91

1955-56

2010-11

1967-68

279

275

274

273

273

272

270

269

267

266

265

265

263

262

260

259

256

254

253

253

250

47 Harold “Clone” Ryan vs. EFA

45 John Stewart vs. Little Falls

Ken Stewart, Sr.
Dave Kimiecik
Harold “Clone” Ryan
Kevin Finnegan
Kenny King

Joey Alger
Vaughn Labor
Tom Dixon

Don O’Hara
Peter Mirabito
Bryan Boyer
Ron Tyler

Keith Reynolds
Tyler Cevasco
Marty McAveigh
Peter Burton
Don Chirlin
Larry Welch
Mike Bauder
Brian Collier

Bryan Van Houten

1955-56

1984-85

1919-20

1981-82

1994-95

1999-00

2008-09

1959-60

1922-23

1996-97

1995-96

1952-53

1974-75

2004-05

1974-75

1993-94

1952-53

1964-65

1972-73

2001-02

1997-98

GAME POINTS (Minimum 30)

Dec. 17, 1920

Feb. 5, 1954



43

39

39

38

37

37

36

36

36

35

35

34

34

33

33

33

33

33

32

32

32

32

32

32

32

Harold “Clone” Ryan vs. JC
Joe Bocyck vs. Greene

Larry Johnson at Bainbridge
Gary Stewart at Chen. Valley
Nick Brunick at Johnson City
Nick Brunick at Owego

Matt Beadle vs. Sus Valley
Nick Brunick vs. Chen. Valley
Tim Whitney at Oneonta

Nick Brunick vs. Maine-Endwell
Jon Foulds vs. Delhi @ Greene
Richie Bonney at Chenango Forks
Bob Lazor vs. Bing. @ BC Arena
Matt Beadle vs. Chenango Forks
Nick Brunick at Johnson City
Brian Collier at Johnson City
Bob Lazor at Sus Valley

Jordan Vinal vs. Johnson City
Tyler Cevasco at Johnson City
Jeff Gorski vs. Seton CC

Bob Lazor vs. Ithaca @ BC Arena
Bob Lazor vs. Waverly @ Bing.
Bob Lazor vs. Nyack @ Marist
Harold “Clone” Ryan at U-E

Roger Shonosky at Canastota

Dec. 30, 1920
Dec. 28, 1983
Dec. 20, 1911
Feb. 10, 1976
Feb. 5, 2000

Feb. 9, 2001

Jan. 17, 1989
Jan. 18, 2001
Dec. 29, 1979
Dec. 14, 2001
Dec. 29, 2010
Jan. 20, 2010
Dec. 27, 1993
Nov. 29, 1988
Feb. 5, 2002

Dec. 3, 2002

Dec. 7, 1993

Dec. 21, 2015
Jan. 18, 2005
Jan. 10, 1998
Feb. 20, 1993
Feb. 25, 1994
Mar. 12, 1994
Jan. 9,1920

Jan. 22,1972

32

32

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

Gary Stewart vs. Oneonta

Tim Whitney at Seton CC

Ron Annese vs. Chenango Valley
Matt Beadle vs. Johnson City
Bryan Boyer vs. Owego

Nick Brunick at Maine-Endwell
Bob Crandall vs. Oxford

Kevin Finnegan at Oneonta

Jan. 31, 1976
Dec. 27, 1979
Feb. 6, 1981
Feb. 7, 1989
Dec. 15, 1995
Dec. 8, 2000
Dec. 30, 1969

Jan. 5, 1982

Chris Gooley vs. Corn. East @ Ithaca Feb. 24, 1999

Bob Lazor vs. A.Jackson @ DWI Tour Dec. 28, 1993

Joe Mazza at Hamilton

Dick Norwood vs. Sherburne
Gary Stewart vs. Sidney @ U-E
Josh Borfitz at Owego

Nick Brunick vs. Windsor @ Bing.

Jon Cook at Chenango Valley

Jon Cook vs. Canastota @ Colgate
Leo “Stub” Hannon vs. Bainbridge

Dave Kimiecik vs. Chenango Valley

Bob Lazor vs. Owego

Bob Lazor vs. Buffalo St. Joseph’s

@ Glens Falls

Andy Pepe at Chenango Valley

Keith Reynolds at Chenango Valley

Paul Schultz vs. Seton CC

Feb. 21, 1959
Jan. 10, 1948
Mar. 10, 1976
Feb. 5, 2010

Feb. 27, 2001
Jan. 6, 1961

Mar. 3, 1961
Mar. 7, 1912
Jan. 25, 1985

Feb. 5, 1993

Mar. 27, 1993
Feb. 27, 1999

Jan. 24, 1975

Feb. 1, 1990



30 Ken Stewart, Sr. vs. Oneida

@ Morrisville CC

30 John Taranto vs. Frankfort
30 Rick Westover at New Hartford
30 Tim Whitney vs. Sus Valley

30 Charlie Wightman, Jr. at M-E

Mar. 2, 1956
Feb. 3, 1961

Dec. 22, 1962

Jan. 9, 1979

Feb. 9, 1993

DOUBLE FIGURE SCORING AVE. (Season 14.0+)

23.2 Tim Whitney
22.0 Bob Lazor
21.5 Nick Brunick
21.1 Larry Johnson
21.0 John Stewart
20.6 Rick Westover
20.2 Bob Lazor
20.0 Matt Beadle
19.3 Todd Baxter
19.3 Tim Whitney
19.0 Gary Stewart

18.7 Pat Quinn

18.3 Harold “Clone” Ryan

18.1 Joe Mazza
17.5 Joe Bocyck

17.5 Richie Bonney

17.4 Wayne “Lefty” Adams

1979-80

1993-94

2000-01

1911-12

1953-54

1962-63

1992-93

1988-89

1987-88

1978-79

1975-76

1957-58

1919-20

1958-59

1983-84

2009-10

1956-57

17.4

17.3

17.1

17.0

16.8

16.7

16.6

Nick Brunick

Charlie Wightman, Sr.

Nick Brunick

Larry Johnson

Brian Collier

Harold “Clone” Ryan

Fred Swertfager

16.5 Carson Maynard

16.4

16.4

16.3

16.3

16.3

Jeff Gorski
Roger Shonosky
Robert Martin

John Taranto

Charlie Wightman, Jr.

15.5 Thomas Flanagan

15.4

15.4

15.3

15.3

15.3

15.2

15.1

15.1

15.0

14.9

14.8

Jon Cook
Denny Walker
Carlos Ithier
Dave Kimiecik
Dashawn King
Ron Annese
Jordan Alger
Dennis Oralls
Chris Gooley
Jon Foulds

Dave Breed

1999-00

1968-69

2001-02

1912-13

2002-03

1920-21

1954-55

2019-20

1997-98

1971-72

2006-07

1959-60

1991-92

2019-20

1961-62

1977-78

2015-16

1984-85

2016-17

1980-81

2003-04

2011-12

1998-99

2010-11

1967-68



14.8

14.6

14.6

14.5

14.5

14.4

14.4

14.4

14.3

14.2

14.2

141

141

14.1

14.0

14.0

186

134

130

100

96

93

Charlie Wightman, Jr.

Michael Sutton
John Taranto
Bob Crandall
Tim O’Neil
Josh Borfitz
Kevin Finnegan
Andy Pepe
Bruce Persons
Jon Cook

Tom Dixon
Kyle Edwards
Don O’Hara
John Stewart
Leo “Stub” Hannon

Peter Mirabito

1993-94

2013-14

1960-61

1969-70

1975-76

2009-10

1981-82

1998-99

1990-91

1960-61

1959-60

2011-12

1922-23

1952-53

1912-13

1996-97

CAREER 3-POINT FIELD GOALS (Minimum 50)
(began as a statistic in 1987)

Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Nick Brunick

Josh Borfitz

Thomas Flanagan
Kyle Edwards

Marcus Cashman

1991-94

1999-02

2007-10

2018-20

2010-13

2016-19

93

89

88

85

81

69

66

59

58

57

55

52

52

52

51

51

87

75

68

64

59

59

57

Jeff Gorski
Rodney “Tre” Bonham
Bryan Boyer
Carlos Ithier
Carson Maynard
Mike Abbott
Chris Gooley
Zan Stewart
Carson Maynard
Dennis Oralls
Bob Lazor

Ryan Benenati
Matt Burrell
Dashawn King
Tyler Cevasco

Paul Schultz

1997-98

2014-17

1994-96

2012-16

2017-19

2003-06

1997-99

2012-15

2017-20

2009-12

1991-94

2004-06

1997-99

2015-17

2003-05

1988-90

SEASON 3-POINT FIELD GOALS (Minimum 30)

Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Thomas Flanagan
Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Carson Maynard
Josh Borfitz

Jeff Gorski

Kyle Edwards

1993-94

2019-20

1992-93

2018-19

2009-10

1997-98

2011-12



56

51

50

48

46

45

44

44

38

37

36

36

34

33

31

31

31

31

31

30

8 Nick Brunick at Johnson City

Rodney “Tre” Bonham
Nick Brunick

Nick Brunick

Chris Gooley

Josh Borfitz

Marcus Cashman
Bryan Boyer

Bryan Boyer

Carlos Ithier

Pat Dowdall

Marcus Cashman
Robert Martin

Jeff Gorski

Nick Brunick

Ryan Benenati

Jon Foulds

Dashawn King

Bob Lazor

Charlie Wightman, Jr.

Jeff Parker

2016-17

1999-00

2000-01

1998-99

2008-09

2018-19

1994-95

1995-96

2015-16

1988-89

2017-18

2006-07

1996-97

2001-02

2005-06

2010-11

2016-17

1993-94

1991-92

1996-97

GAME 3-POINT FIELD GOALS (Minimum 6)

Feb. 5, 2000

8 Charlie Wightman, Jr. vs. Central Square

@ Glens Falls

Mar. 20, 1993

Nick Brunick at Oneonta Dec. 11, 2001

Marcus Cashman at Sus Valley Dec. 14, 2018

Marcus Cashman vs. Chen. Forks  Feb. 1, 2019

Tyler Cevasco at Johnson City Jan. 18, 2005

Kyle Edwards at Sus Valley Jan. 20, 2012

Andrew Mullen vs. Greene Feb. 18, 2021
Rodney “Tre” Bonham at U-E Dec. 30, 2016
Josh Borfitz vs. EImira Southside Feb. 17, 2009
Josh Borfitz at Chenango Valley Jan. 8, 2010
Bryan Boyer vs. Johnson City Feb. 23, 1996
Pat Dowdall vs. Waverly @ Vestal Feb. 15, 1989
Kyle Edwards at Chenango Valley  Jan. 11, 2012
Thomas Flanagan vs. Vestal Dec. 27, 2019
Thomas Flanagan at Chen. Valley  Feb. 4, 2020

Jeff Gorski vs. Sus Valley Jan. 21, 1997

leff Gorski vs. Chenango Forks Dec. 6, 1997
Zan Stewart vs. Whitney Point Feb. 21, 2014
Charlie Wightman, Jr. at M-E Feb. 9, 1993

Charlie Wightman, Jr. vs. Monticello

@ West Point Mar. 15, 1993

Charlie Wightman, Jr. vs. Johnson City
@ BC Arena Mar. 4, 1994

Charlie Wightman, Jr. vs. Paul Robeson (NYC)
@ Glens Falls Mar. 25, 1994



CAREER 2-POINT FIELD GOALS (Minimum 190) 222 Denny Walker 1976-78

497 Bob Lazor 1991-94 218 Keith Reynolds 1973-76
454 Harold “Clone” Ryan 1915-21 217 Eddie George 20572
357 John Stewart 1951-54 214 Kevin Finnegan 1981-83
356 Tim Whitney 1977-80 211 Jordan Alger 2001-04
331 Gary Stewart 1973-76 209 Michael Sutton 2011-14
310 Nick Brunick 1999-02 208 Pat Quinn 12596-35
298 Wayne “Lefty” Adams 1954-57 204 Matt Beadle 1987-89
295 John Taranto 1958-61 198 Mark Gracin 1963-66
288 Jon Cook 1958-62 197 Mike Bauder 1970-73
279 Rick Westover 1960-63 197 Dave Breed 1966-68
274 Peter Burton 1991-94 197 Charlie Wightman, Jr. 1991-94
261 Fred Swertfager 1953-56 195 Brian Collier 200005
242 Charlie Wightman, Sr. 1967-69 195 Jamison Luke 2012-16
239 Roger Shonosky 1970-72 193 Joe Bocyck 1982-84
236 Bruce Persons 1988-91 191 Vaughn Labor 2006-09
230 JT Vinal 2016-20 191 Terr Ward 2000-03
229 Don O’Hara 1919-23

226 Chuck Ellinwood 1966-69 SEASON 2-POINT FIELD GOALS (Minimum 115)
226 Michael Oralls 2012-15 205 Bob Lazor 1992-93
225 Marty McAveigh 1973-76 198 Bob Lazor 1993-94
223 Carson Maynard 2017-20 168 Rick Westover 1962-63
222 Tim O’Neil 1974-76 166 Gary Stewart 1975-76
222 Seth Thomsen 2008-12 162 John Stewart 1953-54

162 Tim Whitney 1979-80



154

151

143

143

139

137

137

137

131

129

129

127

123

123

122

122

120

119

119

117

116

116

20 Harold “Clone” Ryan vs. Elmira FA Dec. 17, 1920

Tim Whitney

Charlie Wightman, Sr.

Roger Shonosky

John Stewart
Todd Baxter
Joe Bocyck

Pat Quinn

Harold “Clone” Ryan

Wayne “Lefty” Adams

Matt Beadle
Peter Burton
Nick Brunick
Ron Annese
Denny Walker
Richie Bonney
Tim O’Neil
Bruce Persons
John Taranto
John Taranto
Tom Seary
Mike Bauder

Michael Sutton

1978-79

1968-69

1971-72

1952-53

1987-88

1983-84

1957-58

1920-21

1956-57

1988-89

1992-93

2000-01

1980-81

1977-78

2009-10

1975-76

1990-91

1959-60

1960-61

1980-81

1972-73

2013-14

GAME 2-POINT FIELD GOALS (Minimum 13)

17

17

16

16

15

15

14

14

14

14

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Gary Stewart at Chenango Valley
John Stewart vs. Little Falls

Joe Bocyck vs. Greene

Harold “Clone” Ryan vs. JC

Leo “Stub” Hannon vs. Bainbridge
Larry Johnson at Bainbridge
Kevin Finnegan at Oneonta

Dick Norwood vs. Sherburne

Tim O’Neil at Binghamton North
Tim Whitney at Seton Catholic
Ron Annese vs. Chenango Valley
Matt Beadle vs. Unatego

Joe Bocyck at Sherburne-Earlville

Jon Cook at Chenango Valley

Feb. 10, 1976
Feb. 5, 1954
Dec. 28,1983
Dec. 30, 1920
Mar. 7, 1912
Dec. 20, 1911
Jan. 5, 1982
Jan. 10, 1948
Jan. 6, 1976
Dec. 27, 1979
Feb. 6, 1981
Dec. 2, 1988
Feb. 17, 1984

Jan. 6, 1961

Dave Kimiecik vs. Chenango Valley Jan. 25, 1985

Tim O’Neil vs. Binghamton Central Jan. 9, 1976

Keith Reynolds at Chenango Valiey Jan. 24, 1975

Harold “Clone” Ryan vs. SU C'gians Jan. 13, 1917

Roger Shonosky at Canastota
Gary Stewart vs. Oneonta
Gary Stewart vs. Sidney @ U-E
John Stewart vs. Sherburne

Ken Stewart, Sr. vs. Oneida
@ Morrisville CC

Rick Westover at Herkimer

Jan. 22,1972
Jan. 31,1976
Mar. 10, 1976

Feb. 13, 1954

Mar. 6, 1956

Feb. 21, 1963



13 Charlie Wightman, Sr. at Little Falls Dec. 20, 1968 .750 Fred Goldby (48-64) 1961-62

SEASON FREE THROW % (Min. 50 attempts; 70%) .750 Jeff Mirabito (42-56) 1999-00
.868 Larry Johnson (66-76) 1911-12 .747 Tyler Cevasco (68-91) 2004-05
.863 Jordan Vinal (76-88) 2015-16 .747 Tim Whitney (139-186) 1979-80
.845 Timmy Clark (60-71) 2008-09 .746 Ryan Deady (44-59) 1998-99
.822 Dennis Oralls (125-152) 2011-12 .746 Kyle Edwards (50-67) 2012-13
.819 Dennis Oralls (68-83) 2010-11 .746 Carson Maynard (44-59) 2017-18
.812 Paul Schultz (82-101) 1989-90 .740 Steve Gladwin (37-50) 1964-65
.806 Paul Schultz (50-62) 1988-89 . .738 Ken Stewart, Jr. (45-61) 1980-81
.806 Charlie Wightman, Jr. (75-93) 1991-92 .735 Carson Maynard (83-113) 2019-20
.805 Carlos Ithier (62-77) 2015-16 .733 Robert Martin (77-105) 2006-07
.780 Mark Gracin (39-50) 1963-64 .727 JT Vinal (64-88) 2019-20
.779 Kevin Finnegan (53-68) 1981-82 .714 Dave Grey (50-70) 1982-83
.778 Brian Collier (130-167) 2002-03 .714 Jim Hoy (55-77) 1986-87
.776 Larry Welch (90-116) 1964-65 .711 Tom Seary (54-76) 1980-81
.775 Vince Biviano (68-89) 1970-71 .709 Michael Sutton (39-55) 2012-13
.773 Josh Borfitz (51-66) 2009-10 .707 John “Pencil” Swertfager (41-58) 1970-71
.769 Dashawn King (40-52) 2015-16 .706 Matt Beadle (132-187) 1988-89
.769 Gary Stewart (60-78) 1974-75 .706 Peter Burton (77-109) 1992-93
.768 Steve Gladwin (43-56) 1965-66 .706 Pat Quinn (137-194) 1957-58
.766 leff Gorski (72-94) 1997-98 .705 Vince Biviano (72-102) 1971-72
.765 Carson Maynard (52-68) 2018-19 .702 Charlie Wightman, Jr. (59-84) 1992-93
.763 Jeff Hanson (61-80) 1978-79 .701 Destin Santacrose (68-97) 1994-95
.759 Patrick Coates (41-54) 2007-08 .700 John Sayko (35-50) 1968-69

.758 Denny Walker (47-62) 1977-78



FREE THROWS MADE — SEASON (Minimum 80)

177

175

139

137

132

130

126

125

121

110

98

93

90

90

88

84

83

82

80

Harold “Clone” Ryan
Don O’Hara

Tim Whitney

Pat Quinn

Matt Beadle

Brian Collier

Bob Lazor

Dennis Oralls
Wayne “Lefty” Adams
Bob Lazor

Harold “Clone” Ryan
Brian Collier

Matt Foote

Larry Welch

Don O’Hara

Jon Cook

Carson Maynard
Paul Schultz

Jordan Alger

19 Don O’Hara vs. Oneonta

18 Don O’Hara vs. Elmira FA

15 Matt Beadle vs. Sus Valley

1920-21

1922-23

1979-80

1957-58

1988-89

2002-03

1993-94

2011-12

1956-57

1992-93

1919-20

2001-02

1994-95

1964-65

1921-22

1961-62

2019-20

1989-90

2003-04

FREE THROWS MADE — GAME (Minimum 12)

Jan. 19, 1923
Mar. 7, 1923

Jan. 17, 1989

15

15

15

15

15

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

12

12

Vince Biviano vs. New Hartford

Dec. 3, 1971

Craig Cleveland vs. Vestal @ Arena Feb. 14, 1996

Dave Grey vs. Chenango Valley

Don O’Hara vs. Johnson City

Feb. 4, 1983

Feb. 23, 1923

Harold “Clone” Ryan at Binghamton Mar. 5, 1920

Wayne “Lefty” Adams at Little Falls Feb. 1, 1957

Brian Collier at Johnson City
Matt Foote vs. Ithaca

Larry Johnson vs. Colgate Frosh
Dennis Oralls vs. Oneonta

Paul Schultz vs. Seton CC

Keith Thornton at Sus Valley
Larry Welch at Seton Catholic
Tim Whitney at Oneonta

Vince Biviano at Rome Catholic

Bob Crandall vs. Oxford

Dec. 3, 2002
Jan. 17, 1995
Jan. 19, 1912
Feb. 28, 2012
Feb. 1, 1990
Dec. 11, 1984
Jan. 22, 1965
Dec. 29, 1979
Feb. 5, 1971

Dec. 30, 1969

Bob Lazor vs. Andrew Jackson (NYC)

@ BC Arena
Don O’Hara at Elmira FA

Don O’Hara vs. EFA @ Bing.
Dennis Oralls at Owego
Gary Stewart at Bing. North
Jordan Vinal vs. Johnson City
Bryan Boyer vs. U-E

Dave Carpenter vs. U-E

Dec. 28, 1993

Jan. 26, 1923

Mar. 13,1923
Dec. 10, 2010
Feb. 11, 1975
Dec. 21, 2015
Jan. 9, 1996

Feb. 7, 1964



12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

474

324

305

285

283

252

237

233

229

208

208

207

226

Brian Collier vs. Johnson City
Bob Lazor vs. Bing. @ BC Arena
Robert Martin vs. Owego
Carson Maynard vs. U-E

Don O’Hara vs. Deposit

Dennis Oralls vs. Chen. Valley

Pat Quinn at New Hartford

Tim Whitney at U-E

Feb. 22, 2003
Dec. 27, 1993
Feb. 7, 2007
Feb. 9, 2019
Jan. 28, 1921
Dec. 3, 2010
Dec. 28, 1957

Jan. 8, 1980

CAREER ASSISTS (Minimum 200)

Brian Collier
Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Derek Hughes
Timmy Clark
Josh Morris
Michael Sutton
Tyler Cevasco
Pat Dowdall
Josh Bennett
Ryan Deady
Carson Maynard

Jason James

2000-03

1991-94

2008-10

2007-09

1992-94

2011-14

2003-05

1987-89

1999-01

1997-99

2017-20

1991-94

SEASON ASSISTS (Minimum 100)

Brian Collier

2002-03

214

188

172

161

158

154

134

128

126

124

124

121

114

113

111

109

107

106

103

101

19 Brian Collier vs. Windsor
19 Ryan Deady vs. Chenango Valley

18 Brian Collier vs. Sus Valley

Derek Hughes
Ryan Deady
Josh Morris
Timmy Clark
Brian Collier
Pat Dowdall
Josh Bennett

Ed Kimiecik

Charlie Wightman, Ir.

Tyler Cevasco
Timmy Clark
Alex Paula
Michael Sutton
Tyler Cevasco
Josh Morris
Matt Foote

Peter Mirabito

Charlie Wightman, Jr.

Josh Jankowsky

Matt Beadle

2009-10

1998-99

1993-94

2008-09

2001-02

1988-89

2000-01

1983-84

1992-93

2003-04

2007-08

2005-06

2013-14

2004-05

1992-93

1994-95

1996-97

1993-94

1991-92

1987-88

GAME ASSISTS (Minimum 13)

Jan. 17, 2003
Jan. 5, 1999

Feb. 19, 2003



18

17

15

15

14

14

14

14

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

720

668

573

550

490

444

437

Derek Hughes at Windsor
Brian Collier at Chenango Forks
Brian Collier vs. Maine-Endwell
Brian Collier vs. Johnson City

Josh Bennett vs. Chenango Valley

Jan. 15, 2010
Jan. 4, 2002

Jan. 24, 2003
Feb. 22, 2003

Jan. 18, 2001

Ryan Deady vs. Corn. East @ Ithaca Feb. 24, 1999

Pat Dowdall at Owego
Derek Hughes at Maine-Endwell

Brian Collier at Sus Valley

Brian Collier vs. Delhi @ BC Arena

Brian Collier at Owego

Ryan Deady vs. Maine-Endwell
Derek Hughes at Chenango Forks
Derek Hughes at Owego

Derek Hughes vs. Sus Valley

Josh Jankowsky vs. Whitney Point

Dec. 9, 1988

Dec. 15, 2009

Dec. 17, 2002
Dec. 27, 2002
Jan. 21, 2003
Jan. 29, 1999
Jan. 20, 2010
Feb. 5, 2010

Mar. 2, 2010

Dec. 7, 1991

CAREER REBOUNDS (Minimum 240)

Bob Lazor

JT Vinal

Nick Brunick
Bruce Persons
Peter Burton
Jamie Schultz

Tyler Ward

1991-94

2016-20

1999-02

1988-91

1991-94

1989-92

2000-03

420

396

386

385

376

367

345

342

328

324

309

294

265

264

250

247

246

242

282

281

267

245

244

243

Vaughn Labor
Brian Collier
JT Vinal

Richie Bonney
Chris Jeffrey
Dan Gooley
Bryan Van Houten
Seth Thomsen
Jamison Luke
Michael Oralls
Jordan Alger
Zan Stewart

Carson Maynard

Charlie Wightman, Jr.

Storm Cook
Craig Cleveland
Alex Paula

Skylar Wenzel

2006-09

2000-03

2016-19

2008-10

2014-17

2000-02

1996-98

2008-11

2012-16

2012-15

2001-04

2012-15

2017-20

1991-94

2011-14

1994-96

2005-06

2016-19

SEASON REBOUNDS (Minimum 190)

JT Vinal

Bob Lazor
Richie Bonney
Chris Jeffrey
Bob Lazor

Joe Bocyck

2019-20

1992-93

2009-10

2016-17

1993-94

1983-84



234

233

228

212

209

207

203

200

199

197

197

195

195

194

192

190

190

31

29

23

22

22

21

Bruce Persons
Bryan Van Houten
Dave Breed
Nick Brunick
Phil Collier
Peter Burton
Vaughn Labor
Nick Brunick
Jamie Schultz
Brian Collier
Tyler Ward
Bob Lazor
Larry Welch
Craig Cleveland
Peter Burton
Jorge Post

Destin Santacrose

1990-91

1997-98

1967-68

2000-01

1969-70

1992-93

2008-09

2001-02

1990-91

2002-03

2002-03

1991-92

1964-65

1995-96

1993-94

2005-06

1994-95

GAME REBOUNDS (Minimum 18)

John Stewart at Mohawk

Don Chirlin at Oneonta

John Stewart at llion

JT Vinal at Seton Catholic

JT Vinal vs. Seton Catholic

Mark Simmons vs. Ithaca

Jan. 29, 1954
Feb. 27,1953
Feb. 12, 1954
Jan. 7, 2020

Jan. 24, 2020

Feb. 27,1973

21

20

20

20

19

19

19

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

252

186

152

151

139

132

Bryan Van Houten vs. Seton CC

Todd Baxter vs. Oneonta

Jan. 10, 1998

Jan. 5, 1988

Don Chirlin vs. Oneonta @ Colgate Mar. 6, 1953

Denny Mirabito at Little Falls
Dave Breed vs. Montrose
John Taranto vs. Frankfort

JT Vinal at Oneonta

Richie Bonney vs. Oneonta
Richie Bonney vs. Owego
Phil Collier vs. Oxford

Bob Lazor vs. Maine-Endwell
John McNitt at Ilion

Denny Mirabito at Windsor
Roger Shonosky at Canastota
Mark Simmons at Bing. North

Seth Thomsen vs. Owego

Jan. 2, 1971
Jan. 6, 1968
Feb. 3, 1961
Jan. 14, 2020
Jan. 29, 2010
Feb. 27, 2010
Dec. 30, 1969
Jan. 28, 1992
Feb. 19, 1966
Dec. 17, 1971
Jan. 22,1972
Feb. 2,1973

Jan. 29, 2011

Charlie Townsend at New Hartford Dec. 3, 1954

CAREER STEALS (Minimum 100)

JT Vinal

Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Nick Brunick

JT Vinal

Josh Morris

Timmy Clark

2016-20

1991-94

1999-02

2016-19

1992-94

2007-09



130

128

115

109

104

103

102

101

101

93

78

75

71

69

68

67

64

63

63

62

59

59

57

Alex Paula

Brian Collier

Paul Schultz

Michael Sutton

Bob Lazor

Rodney “Tre” Bonham

Carson Maynard

Tyler Cevasco

SEASON STEALS (Minimum 50)

JT Vinal

Charlie Wightman, Jr.

JT Vinal

Josh Morris
Alex Paula
Timmy Clark
Paul Schultz
Derek Hughes
Josh Morris
Timmy Clark
Dave Kimiecik
Josh Jankowsky
Nick Brunick
Alex Paula

Brian Collier

2004-06

2000-03

1988-90

2011-14

1991-94

2014-17

2017-20

2003-05

2019-20

1993-94

2018-19

1993-94

2005-06

2007-08

1989-90

2009-10

1992-93

2008-09

1984-85

1992-93

2001-02

2004-05

2001-02

56

56

55

54

54

53

53

51

50

11

10

Nick Brunick

JT Vinal

Charlie Wightman, Jr.
Matt Foote

Jeff Gorski

Tyler Cevasco

Bob Lazor

Ken Stewart, Jr.

Rodney “Tre” Bonham

2000-01

2017-18

1992-93

1994-95

1997-98

2003-04

1993-94

1980-81

2016-17

GAME STEALS (Minimum 7)

JT Vinal vs. Windsor

JT Vinal vs. Whitney Point

Josh Morris vs. Owego

Alex Paula vs. Sus Valley

Jordan Alger at Owego

Matt Foote vs. Chenango Valley
Derek Hughes vs. Owego

Paul Schultz vs. B-G

Paul Schultz vs. Union-Endicott
Bryan Van Houten vs. Chen. Forks
JT Vinal vs. Chenango Forks

Jordan Alger vs. Unatego
@ Unadilla Valley

Nick Brunick vs. Chenango Forks

Dec. 19, 2018
Feb. 28, 2020
Jan. 11, 1994
Jan. 14, 2006
Jan. 30, 2004
Dec. 13, 1994
Dec. 18, 2009
Dec. 1, 1989
Feb. 6, 1990
Dec. 6, 1997

Jan. 8, 2018

Dec. 30, 2004
Dec. 1, 2000



7 Nick Brunick vs. Oxford Dec. 1, 2001 68 Bob Lazor 1991-92

7 Josh Jankowsky vs. S-E Dec. 8, 1992 66 Tyler Ward 2002-03
7 Chris Maynard at Sus Valley Dec. 7, 1993 63 Bob Lazor 1992-93
7 Alex Paula vs. Owego Jan. 21, 2005 52 Amos Parry 2006-07
7 JT Vinal vs. Windsor Jan. 31, 2020 52 Bryan Van Houten 1997-98
7 JT Vinal at Chenango Forks Feb. 8, 2020 47 Bruce Persons 1989-90
7 Charlie Wightman, Jr. at Ithaca Jan. 21, 1994 44 Jon Foulds 2010-11
7 Charlie Wightman, Jr. at IC Feb. 10, 1994 42 Chris Jeffrey 2016-17
41 Bob Lazor 1993-94
CAREER BLOCKED SHOTS (Minimum 40) 39 Bruce Persons 1988-89
172 Bob Lazor 1991-94 37 JT Vinal 2018-19
150 Tyler Ward 2000-03 36 Richie Bonney 2009-10
122 Bruce Persons 1988-91 36 Bruce Persons 1990-91
91 JT Vinal 2016-20 36 Glenn Van Houten 1993-94
86 Bryan Van Houten 1996-98 35 JT Vinal 2019-20
62 Richie Bonney 2008-10 34 Bryan Van Houten 1996-97
57 Chris Jeffrey 2014-17 31 Jorge Post 2005-06
56 IT Vinal 2016-19
54 Nick Brunick 1999-02 GAME BLOCKED SHOTS {(Minimum 6)
54 Amos Parry 2005-07 8 Bob Lazor vs. Sus Valley Feb. 25, 1992
49 Jon Foulds 2009-11 8 Bryan Van Houten vs. Chen. Forks Jan. 31, 1998
48 Brian Collier 2000-03 8 Tyler Ward at Chenango Forks Jan. 4, 2002
7 Bob Lazorvs. CV @ BC Arena Feb. 18, 1992
SEASON BLOCKED SHOTS (Minimum 30) 7 Glenn Van Houten vs. Vestal Jan. 18, 1994

76 Tyler Ward 2001-02 7 Tyler Ward vs. Johnson City Dec. 5, 2001



7 Tyler Ward vs. Chenango Valley

6 Richie Bonney at Owego

6 Jon Foulds at Oneonta

6 Bob Lazor at Johnson City

6 Bob Lazor vs. Bing. @ BC Arena
6 Amos Parry vs. Maine-Endwell
6 Amos Parry vs. Windsor

6 Bruce Persons at Binghamton

Jan. 10, 2003
Feb. 5, 2010
Jan. 3, 2011
Feb. 7, 1992
Dec. 27,1993
Dec. 6, 2006
Dec. 22, 2006

Dec. 12, 1989

6 Bryan Van Houten vs. Whitney Pt. Dec. 5, 1997

6 Tyler Ward vs. Whitney Point

Team

Nov. 30, 2001

ALL-TIME BEST NORWICH RECORDS

Year

1992-93

1920-21

2013-14

1993-94

1919-20

2015-16

1952-53

CONSECUTIVE WINNING STREAKS

Record
29-0 (1.000)
27-1(.964)
20-1(.952)
27-2(.931)

13-1-1 (.929)

22-2(.917)

20-3 (.870)

Coach

Mark Abbott
Johnny Barsha
Tom Collier
Mark Abbott

Frank Wassung/
Johnny Barsha

Brian Collier

Jim Flynn

46 Section IV (Dec. 4, 1992-Dec. 16, 1994)

43 Home (Dec. 6, 1991-Dec. 7, 1995)

11 STAC (Feb. 25, 1992-Dec. 16, 1994)
37 (2) Overall

(Feb. 6, 1920-Mar. 31, 1921)

(Dec. 4, 1992-Dec. 29, 1993)
33 STAC-Regular Season

(Feb. 4, 1992-Dec. 16, 1994)
29 STAC-Home (Feb. 1, 1991-Dec. 7, 1995)
15 STAC-Away (Feb. 7, 1992-Dec. 16, 1994)

GAME 3-POINT FIELD GOALS (Minimum 10)

14 Sus Valley (Home) Jan. 12, 2010
12 Whitney Point (Home) Feb. 21, 2014
12 Windsor (Home) Dec. 4, 2015
11 Chenango Valley (Away) Dec. 17,1993
11 Owego (Home) Jan. 11, 1994
11 Owego (Away) Feb. 4, 1994
11 lohnson City (BC Arena) Mar. 4, 1994
11 Paul Robeson (Glens Falls)  Mar. 25, 1994
11 Johnson City (Away) Jan. 18, 2005
11 Oxford (Home) Nov. 27, 2009
11 Windsor (Home) Dec. 6, 2016
10 Chenango Forks (Home) Dec. 3, 1993
10 Seton CC (Home) Dec. 14, 1993
10 Johnson City (Away) Feb. 5, 2000
10 Union-Endicott (BC Arena) Dec. 28, 2005
10 Chenango Valley (Away) Dec. 21, 2007



10

10

10

10

39

36

36

34

34

32

31

31

30

29

29

29

28

28

28

28

27

27

Elmira Southside (Home)
Windsor (Away)
Johnson City (Home)

Windsor (Home)

Feb. 17, 2009
Jan. 15, 2010
Jan. 22, 2010

Jan. 6, 2012

FREE THROWS MADE-GAME (Minimum 26)

Sus Valley (Home)
Oneonta (Away)
Union-Endicott (Away)
Herkimer (Away)
Johnson City (Home)
Chenango Forks (Away)
Chenango Valley (Home)
Ithaca (Home)
Chenango Forks (Away)
Herkimer (Home)

New Hartford (Home)
Oxford (Home)
Chenango Valley (Home)
Union-Endicott (Home)
Oxford (Home)

Rome Catholic (Away)
Herkimer (Away)

Little Falls (Away)

Jan. 31, 1995
Jan. 25, 1957
Feb. 2, 1993
Dec. 10, 1965
Feb. 7, 1989
Jan. 28, 1972
Feb. 4, 1983
Jan. 17, 1995
Feb. 1, 2013
Jan. 29, 1966
Dec. 3, 1971
Dec. 27,1971
Feb. 3, 1962
Feb. 7, 1964
Dec. 6, 1996
Feb. 5, 1971
Feb. 5, 1965

Feb. 19, 1965

27 Johnson City (Home) Dec. 21, 2015
26 Seton Catholic (Away) Jan. 22,1965
26 llion (Away) Feb. 27, 1970
26 Greene (Home) Feb. 17, 2000

26 Sherburne-Earlville (Home) Dec. 8, 1992

WON-LOST RECORDS,
SCORING LEADERS PER DECADE

1900s
(56-21 —.727)

Because of spotty reporting and incomplete results,
there are no individual scoring numbers for this
decade.

1910s
(60-30-1 - .667)

841 Harold “Clone” Ryan 1915-20
329 LarryJohnson 1910-13
284  Bill Sullivan 1915-20
220 Clair Ryan 1915-18
170  George McMullen 1910-13
142 Leo “Stub” Hannon 1911-13
128  Luke White 1910-13
115 Glenn Carter 1917-19
109 Howard Brown 1915-17
102 Don O’Hara 1919-20



1920s 136  Harold Frink 1932-35

(140-57 —.711)
1Fahy scored 43 pts. during the 1920s (1929-30)

640 Don O’Hara 1920-23

451  Harold “Clone” Ryan 1920-21 1940s

421  Glenn “Tommy” Manning  1921-25 (130-68 - .657)

404 Howard “Howdy” Hale 1924-28 384  Frank Benenati 1943-46
329 Clarence “Jock” Taylor?! 1920-23 373  Dick Norwood 1945-48
255  Leo Hynes 1926-30 366 Bob “Pinky” Myles 1944-46
242  Stan Millspaugh 1925-29 362 Dick Tyler 1946-49
211  Roland McNitt 1922-26 361  Dick Carnrike 1941-44
189  Carlton “Cody” Jones 1926-28 348 Harold “Mouse” Purdy 1943-47
154  Lynn Follett 1921-23 341 Don McGraw 1944-47
! Taylor scored 2 pts. during the 1910s (1919-20) 326  Larry “Stub” Frink 1947-50
277  Hal McNitt 1941-43
1930s
(44-116 — .275) 251  Chuck Jeffrey 1941-44
1950s

294  Burt Palmatier 1934-38 \111-36=.336)
251  Fred Fahy! 1930-33 853  John Stewart 1951-54
185 Joe Ruffo 1930-33 816  Wayne “Lefty” Adams 1954-57
169  Salvatore “Toots” Mirabito 1935-38 706  Fred Swertfager 1953-56
168 Dominic “Dusty” Annesi 1937-39 599  Pat Quinn 1956-58
160  Carlton Clarke 1934-37 466  John Taranto?! 1958-60
157  Willard “Bill” Shattuck 1938-40 460 Ken Stewart, Sr. 1954-56
149  Charles “Dick” Lyons 1930-33 438  Fran Caravaglio 1955-57

142  Bill Moulton 1932-35 424  Ed Ackley 1950-53



418 Charlie Townsend 1954-56 530 Keith Reynolds 1973-76

411 Joe Mazza 1957-59 466  Vince Biviano 1970-73
Taranto scored 307 pts. during the 1960s (1960-61) 451 Mike Bauder 1970-73
1960s 360 John “Pencil” Swertfager 1970-72

(90-106 - .459)
* Eddie George (1969-72)

724 Rick Westover 1960-63 - Scored 163 pts. during the 1960s (1969-70)
606  Jon Cook 1960-62 - Scored 354 pts. during the 1970s (1970-72)
517
583  Charlie Wightman, Sr. 1967-69
1980s
550  Chuck Ellinwood 1966-69 (74-128 — .366)
527  Mark Gracin 1963-66
640 Matt Beadle 1987-89
525 Larry Welch 1962-65
510 Kevin Finnegan 1981-83
497  Dave Breed 1966-68
493  Paul Schultz 1988-90
399 John “Stitch” Maiurano 1962-65
484 Joe Bocyck 1982-84
337  Stan Westover 1961-64
421 Todd Baxter 1986-88
325 Dave Carpenter 1962-65
370 Pete Schultz 1986-88
1Cook scored 157 pts. during the 1950s (1958-60)
340 Dave Kimiecik 1983-85
321  Jim Stewart 1981-83
1970s
(89-105 — .459) 319 Ron Annese! 1980-81
310 Barry Benjamin 1981-83
947 Tim Whitney 1977-80
310 Jim Hoy 1985-87
827  Gary Stewart 1973-76
1Annese scored 10 pts. during the 1970s (1979-80)
582  Roger Shonosky 1970-72
* Tom Seary (1979-81)
572  Marty McAveigh 1973-76
- Scored 126 pts. during the 1970s (1979-80)
545  Tim O’Neil 1974-76

- Scored 288 pts. during the 1980s (1980-81)
531 Denny Walker 1975-78 414



1990s

(149-78 - .656)

1,444 Bob Lazor

1,145 Charlie Wightman, Jr.

754 Peter Burton

509 Jeff Gorski

500 Peter Mirabito

460 Bryan Boyer

460 Jason Morris

424 Chris Gooley

380 Jamie Schultz!

338 Josh Morris

1991-94

1991-94

1991-94

1996-98

1995-97

1994-96

1990-92

1997-99

1990-92

1992-94

1Schultz scored 103 pts. during the 1980s (1989-90)

* Bruce Persons (1988-91)

866

709

650

585

561

504

Scored 265 pts. during the 1980s (1988-90)
Scored 285 pts. during the 1990s (1990-91)

550

2000s
(149-68 — .687)

Nick Brunick?
Brian Collier?
Josh Borfitz
Jordan Alger
Richie Bonney

Tyler Cevasco

2000-02

2000-03

2007-10

2001-04

2008-10

2003-05

500

432

428

418

Vaughn Labor
Tyler Ward
Mike Abbott

Alex Paula

2006-09

2000-03

2003-06

2004-06

1Brunick scored 331 pts. during the 1990s (1999-00)

2Collier scored 2 pts. during the 1990s (1999-00)

*Joey Alger (1999-2001)

799

659

659

633

611

609

591

574

555

540

515

2010s

(163-49 — .769)

Carson Maynard
Carlos Ithier

Michael Sutton

Zan Stewart

Michael Oralls

Kyle Edwards

JT Vinal

Rodney “Tre” Bonham
Dennis Oralls?

Dashawn King

Scored 272 pts. during the 1990s (1999-00)
Scored 243 pts. during the 2000s (2000-01)

2017-20

2012-16

2011-14

2012-15

2012-15

2010-13

2016-20

2014-17

2010-12

2015-17

'Oralls scored 61 pts. during the 2000s (2009-10)



Season Records (1901-2021)

YEAR RECORD CAPTAIN COACH
1901-02 2-0 Joseph Bell Unknown
1902-03 3-2 Matt Lee Unknown
1903-04 9-2 Matt Lee Unknown
1904-05 9-2 Matt Lee Unknown
1905-06 9-5 Henry Sullivan Unknown
1906-07 6-3 Henry Sullivan Unknown
1907-08 6-4 Unknown Unknown
1908-09 11-2 Sol Bloom Unknown
1909-10 1-1 Mel Eaton Unknown
1910-11 34 Luke White David F. Lee
1911-12 8-1 George McMullen Unknown
1912-13 31 Unknown Unknown
1913-14 No Team

1914-15 No Team

1915-16 4-6 Howard “Scar” Brown Frank Wassung
1916-17 9-5 Clair Ryan Frank Wassung
1917-18 7-7 Harold “Clone” Ryan Frank Wassung
1918-19 13-5 Bill Sullivan Frank Wassung
1919-20 13-11 Harold “Clone” Ryan Frank Wassung/Johnny Barsha
1920-21 27-1 Edwin “Buck” Burrows Johnny Barsha
1921-22 15-4 Don O’Hara Lew Andreas

1922-23 16-3 Clarence “Jock” Taylor Lew Andreas



1923-24 13-3 Glenn “Tommy” Manning Lew Andreas

1924-25 12-7 Eddie Strasser Reaves “Ribs” Baysinger
1925-26 13-6 Ted W. Millspaugh Reaves “Ribs” Baysinger
1926-27 13-8 Howard “Howdy” Hale Reaves “Ribs” Baysinger
1927-28 10-8 Howard “Howdy” Hale Willard Anderson
1928-29 12-6 Leo Hynes/Stan Millspaugh Willard Anderson
1929-30 9-11 Leo Hynes Bob Nulf

1930-31 5-10 Charles Hale Kurt Beyer

1931-32 6-10 Dick Lyons Kurt Beyer

1932-33 10-8 Fred Fahy Kurt Beyer

1933-34 4-12 Bill Moulton Kurt Beyer

1934-35 3-12 Bill Moulton Walt Grynwald

1935-36 2-12 Paul Rice Kurt Beyer

1936-37 5-14 Ed Adwards Kurt Beyer

1937-38 5-11 lim Nelson Don Coe

1938-39 1-14 Dom “Dusty” Annesi/Elmo Robertson Don Coe

1939-40 3-13 Willard “Bill” Shattuck Kurt Beyer

1940-41 12-6 Ted D. Millspaugh Harold Bradley

1941-42 14-4 Mel Fry Harold Bradley

1942-43 11-4 Frisbee “Red” Fuller Harold Bradley

1943-44 17-6 Dick Carnrike Harold Bradley

1944-45 12-9 Charles Ulrichs Harold Bradley

1945-46 17-6 Bob “Pinky” Myles Harold Bradley

1946-47 17-6 Charlie Shorter Harold Bradley

1947-48 8-11 Dick Norwood Lyman Anderson



1948-49 14-6 Mike LaCava Lyman Anderson

1949-50 8-10 Larry “Stub” Frink Lyman Anderson
1950-51 7-11 Clarence Rappleyea Lyman Anderson
1951-52 12-7 Bill Carson Jim Flynn
1952-53 20-3 Ron Tyler Jim Flynn
1953-54 14-6 Ernie Schraft Jim Flynn
1954-55 11-9 Fred Swertfager Jim Flynn
1955-56 16-8 Ken Stewart, Sr. Jim Smith
1956-57 13-9 Ted Kerley Jim Smith
1957-58 11-11 Levi Brown Jim Smith
1958-59 2-18 Joe Mazza Jim Smith
1959-60 5-14 Tom Dixon Jim Smith
1960-61 3-18 John Taranto Jim Smith
1961-62 14-6 Jon Cook John Lotz
1962-63 6-14 Rick Westover Cliff Crandall
1963-64 7-11 Dave Westover/Stan Westover Cliff Crandall
1964-65 14-5 John “Stitch” Maiurano/Larry Welch Bill Carson
1965-66 12-8 Mark Gracin Bill Carson

1966-67 4-16 Bill Smith Bill Carson

1967-68 8-10 Dave Breed Bill Carson

1968-69 13-7 Rich Whiting Bill Carson

1969-70 9-11 Bob Crandall Bill Carson

1970-71 13-6 Steve Benenati Bill Carson

1971-72 13-8 Game Captains Bill Carson

1972-73 12-7 Game Captains Bill Carson



1973-74

1974-75

1975-76

1976-77

1977-78

1978-79

1979-80

1980-81

1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

6-13

10-9

129

8-9

7-12

4-16

4-16

9-12

5-15

9-11

13-7

6-12

3-16

6-15

3-16

9-13

11-11

6-15

16-5

29-0

27-2

14-8

15-5

8-11

15-8

Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains
Game Captains

Game Captains

Rob Eccleston/Jim Hoy
Todd Baxter/Pete Schultz

Matt Beadle/Pat Dowdall

Paul Schultz

Bruce Persons/Matt Wolford
Jason Morris

Josh Jankowsky/Jason Robitelle
Senior Players

Andy Genung

Bryan Boyer/Craig Cleveland

Bill Carson

Bill Carson

Bill Carson

Bill Carson

Bill Carson

Bill Carson

Ken Stewart, Sr.

Ken Stewart, Sr.

Ken Stewart, Sr.

Ken Stewart, Sr.

Ken Stewart, Sr.

Ken Stewart, Sr.

Corey Wolford

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott
Mark Abbott
Mark Abbott
Mark Abbott
Mark Abbott
Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Pete Mirabito/Jeff Parker/Andy Wolford Mark Abbott

Jeff Gorski/lohn Zurbruegg

Mark Abbott



1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

2008-09

2009-10

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

8-13

11-11

14-9

204

16-6

10-11

10-9

15-6

11-9

15-6

20-4

18-4

16-4

16-6

17-5

20-1

16-4

22-2

17-6

Matt Burrell/Andy Pepe
Brandon Franklin/Bill Parker
Joe Alger/losh Bennett

Nick Brunick/Jon Gorski
Chris Brightman/Brian Collier
Jordan Alger/Eric Stratton
Mike Abbott/Tyler Cevasco
Mike Abbott/Ryan Benenati

Keegan Edwards/Robert Martin/
Amos Parry/Shane Thompson

Patrick Coates/Nate Foote/Tyler Saroka

David Carson/Timmy Clark/
Corey Dietrich/Vaughn Labor
Richie Bonney/Josh Borfitz/

Casey Edwards/Derek Hughes
Josh Favaloro/Jon Foulds/Frank Somich
Dennis Oralls/Seth Thomsen

Grant Brightman/Danny Carson/
Kyle Edwards

Storm Cook/Michael Oralls/
Michael Sutton

Michael Oralls/Zan Stewart
Carlos Ithier/Jamison Luke

Rodney “Tre” Bonham/ Chris Jeffrey/
Dashawn King/Ky’sawn “Pop” Veale/
Alex Wehrli

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Mark Abbott

Tom Collier

Tom Collier

Tom Collier

Tom Collier

Brian Collier

Brian Collier



2017-18 9-9
2018-19 13-7
2019-20 17-5
2020-21 5-4
1,260-926-1 (.576)
Coach

Johnny Barsha
Lew Andreas
Tom Collier
Unknown

Brian Collier
Harold Bradley
John Lotz

Jim Flynn

Reaves “Ribs” Baysinger
Mark Abbott
Frank Wassung
Willard Anderson
Bill Carson
Lyman Anderson

Bob Nulf

Marcus Benjamin/Michael Carson

Brian Collier

Marcus Cashman/Mujuni Mutabiilwa/ Tom Collier

Skylar Wenzel

Thomas Flanagan/Jahlil Jones/

Carson Maynard/JT Vinal
Eli Craddock/Lex Genute/

Tom Collier

Tom Collier

Andrew Mullen/Carson Thornton

Coaching Records

Years

1%

3

11

25

4%

15

Record

35-1-1

44-10

104-32

67-23

48-17

100-41

14-6

57-25

38-21

343-205

38-24

22-14

145-146

37-38

9-11

Percentage
972
.815
.765
744
.738
.709
.700
.695
.644
.626
.613
611
498
493

.450



David F. Lee

Jim Smith

Ken Stewart, Sr.

Cliff Crandall
Kurt Beyer
Walt Grynwald
Don Coe

Corey Wolford

3-4

50-78

46-73

13-25

35-79

w

-16

1,260-926-1

429

391

.387

342

.307

.200

194

576



